## LIST OF FREEDOM OF INFORMATION /PRIVACY & FEDERAL RECORDS ACT REQUESTS

- DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY (DIA) November 6, 1994
- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (FBI) May 18, 1994
   June 22, 1994, received acknowledgement of FOIA, request no. 388837, RE: SCHWITZBEBEL MACHINE
  - b. Soptember /, 1994, Lambros appeal
  - c. October 21, 1994, FBI response, conducting search, soliciting my pattence.
  - d. November 1, 1994, Lambros letter requesting expedited service, ELF torture, requesting that they search with the FBI TECHNOLOGY SQUAD (TECH Squad)
- U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ACENCY (DEA) September 11, 1994
  - a. September 26, 1994, DEA Percer as to receipt of FOIA, request no. 94-1439-C
  - b. November 4, 1994, Lambrus letter to DEA requesting expedited service
  - c. IN 9-13-94, FOIA request I included 2-4-91, U.S. Dept. of Justice letter from Andre Sureus as to "PROVISIONAL ARREST AND EXTRADITION OF JOHN G. 1.AMBROS FROM BRAZIL" page 2. "HE HAS BEEN LOCATED BY THE DRA IN BRAZIL, WHO ARE AWARE OF HIS EXACT LOCATION. (wby wasn't I arrested, where implants placed in me at that time?)
- CENTRAL INTELLEGENCE AGENCY (CIA) September 1, 1994
  - a. October 3, 1994, CIA response with enclosures. TWO (2) REFERENCE NO.
    - 1. F94-1759, reference no. assigned for identification purposes;
    - 2. P94-2092, reference no. assigned for information pertaining to myself and is the subject of seperate correspondence
    - "Specifically, you requested the following in regards to MKULTRA:

      1) "a copy and disclosure of all contracted universities, research
      foundations and similar institutions, at least 80 in total, and the names
      of the private researchers, at least 185, that participated in the CIA
      funding/financing of a wide-ranging project, code-named MKULTRA..."

PLEASE REFER TO SUPPLEMENTAL PACE FOR CONTINUATION OF CIA FOIA

page 1 of FOIA/PRIVACY/FEDERAL RECORDS ACT REQUESTS

- CIA, CONT. FROM PAGE 1
  - 2) "the name and addresses of all individuals that have filed claims against the CIA in regards to project MKULTRA..."
  - -) 3) "include Barry Goldgar request in COLDGAR vs. OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION, 26 F. 3d 32 (5th Cir. 1994)."

## ENCLOSURES:

- TAB A: a 16 page document entitled "MXULTRA Institution Norifications" located in our system of previously released marerial. This document was originally located as a result of thourough and diligent searches conducted on behalf of an earlier requester for information pertaining to the "MXULTRA (Drug Experimentation)."
- TAB B: a 6 page document referring to Orlikow and Dr. Ewen Cameron which may be of interest...
- TAB C: A 171 page document "Project MXULTRA, The CIA's Program of research in Behavior Modification," August 3, 1977, Government Printing Office Stock Number 052-070-04357-1. This document is the transcript of the CIA's testimony at a joint hearing in 1977 before the Select Committee on Intelligence and the Subcommittee on Health and Scientific Research of teh Committee on Human Resources of the U.S. Senate. Since it includes testimony on all recallable aspects of the Agency's involvement in research in behavior control during the 1950's and 60's, it is far more descriptive account of MXULTRA than the 11,336 pages of CIA documents themselves.
- TAB D: machine printour of the previously released material located under the title MKULTRA which has been indexed.
- b. November 21, 1994, Lambros letter to John H. Wright, CIA RE: request no. P94-1759, to stop traumissions of energy that torture Lambros, also enclosed copy of BUSTLER MAGAZINE ARTICLE, JANUARY 1995, HEARING "VOICES".
- November 22, 1994, CIA, John H. Wright letter to Lambros, reference no. P94-2092, FINAL RESPONSE, FOR INFORMATION ON LAMBROS PERSONALLY "We are unable to identify any information or records filed under your name." "Stating I have the right to appeal". (my note: IS MEULTRA FILE/SEARCH STILL OPEN?)

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE

- a. January 12, 1993. Douglas R. Peterson, Assistant U.S. Attorney, Minneapolis, Minneapola requested records that pertained to John G. Lambros that are held at the U.S. State Dept. diplomatic facilities in BRAZIL.
- b. January 13, 1993, U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota issued an ORDER directing the Office of the Legal Adviser to PRODUCE ALL CONSULARBELATED DOCUMENTS FILED UNDER MR. LAMBROS' NAME AT THE CONSULAR SECTION OF THE AMERICAN EMBASSY IN BRASILIA OR AT THE CONSULATE GENERAL IN RIO de JANEIRO.
- c. January 29, 1993, Holly Toyo Moore, Attorney-Adviser, Office of the Legal Adviser, Law Enforcement and Intelligence, United States Department of State, Washington, D.C. 20520, Letter to Douglas R. Peterson, Assistant U.S. Attorney, Mpla., Minn.
  - Thanking Peterson for 1-12-93, letter;
  - Receipt of 1-13-93, ORDER from Court for records;
- \*\*\*\*\*
- 3. PETERSON SPOKE WITH EMBASSY IN BRASILIA, BRAZIL AND ACREED THAT HIS OFFICE WOULD BEAR THE COST OF TRANSMISSION OF DOCUMENTS (WHAT ELSE DID PETERSON SPEAK TO EMBASSY OFFICIALS ABOUT? DID HE ASK ABOUT GRID ROOM, PAST TORTURE VICTUMS, OTHER INMATES HELD AT SAME FACILITY LAMBROS STAYED AT? who did be speak to?)
- Documents located in a name-retrievable file regarding a U.S. citizen are protected by the PRIVACY ACT.
- \*\*\*\*
- 5. WE HAVE (page 2) also omitted two (2) unclassified cables that requested the embassy to ask the Government of Brazil for the PROVISIONAL ARREST AND EXTRADITION OF Mr. LAMBROS. As these cables were sent at the request of the Department of Justice and are based largely on information provided by the Dept. of Justice, we believe that the Dept. of Justice would need to review these documents prior to any decision regarding their release. (THIS HAS TO BE THE FEBRUARY 4, 1991, letter stating "HE HAS BEEN LOCATED BY THE DEA IN BRAZIL, WHO ARE AWARE OF HIS EXACT LOCATION. SPECIAL AGENT TERRY ANDERSON IN BRASILIA IS FAMILIAR WITH THIS CASE.) WHY WASN'T I arrested? Did the DFA have implants in me at this time?
- 6. TOTAL RELEASE 277 pages included; information disclosed after trial.
- d. Harch 4, 1993, LAMBROS LETTER TO JUDGE MURPHY WITH SAMPLE LIST OF DISPARITY WITHIN 277 pages of documents produced in the above released material. (this was not a release but inserted for tickler to Lambros & Attorney)
- e. January 6, 1994, Lambros FOLA REQUEST to U.S. Dept. Of Stare
- May 24, 1994. Frank M. Machak, Director, Office of FOIA, letter to Lambros
   case control no. 9400367, assigned to FOIA request;
  - reviewed 48 documents indexed & maintained under my name & released same;
  - ten (10) documents withheld, because about other persons;
- <u>CK.</u> File
- g. March 8, 1994, Lambros letter to State Dept. RE: FOIA, file 9400405 as to status of request
- h. March 29, 1994, Martha Williams, FOIA, U.S. State Dept., letter to Lambros RE; request no. 9400405; search in progress

December 5, 1994

FOIA/PRIVACY/FEDERAL RECORDS ACTS DIST FILED BY LAMBROS

- UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE (CONTINUED)
  - i. August 8, 1994, Verne R. Dickey letter to Lambros, request no. 9400367. reference to Lambros May 24, 1994 letter. Search of the records of the office of CITIZENS CONSULAR SERVICES has been completed and has resulted in the retrieval of 18 documents tabt are responsive to your request. the results of that review, together with an explanation of your right to amend your records, are set forth in the accompanying letter (with enclosures) of David L. Hobbs.

Search of the records of the AMERICAN EMBASSY IN BRASILIA and the AMERICAN CONSULATE GENERAL IN RIO de JAMEIRO HAVE been completed and have resulted in the retrieval of material which may be responsive to your request. this material is currently being reviewed.

Search of the CENTRAL FOREIGN POLICY RECURDS remains in progress

j. August B. 1994. David L. Hobbs letter in Lambros, request no. 9400367. Reference to my letter of January 6, 1994, FOIA. We have reviewed 18 documents indexed and maintained under your name. We have determined that 18 may be released.

Information in one (1) document is withhold because it is about persons other than you (WBO?), and its disclosure would constitute an unwarranted invasion of the privacy of those persons.

k. August 9, 1994. Lambros letter to Verne R. Dickey, request no. 9400367. Thanking for 48 retrieved documents, and reminding him of remaining search in progress.

Reminding him of letter from Frank M. Machak, stating ten (10) documents were withhold as they included other persons names than myself, and disclosure would constitude an unwarranted invasion of the privacy of those persons.

Reminding him that this is an ongoing request. Requesting all records withheld to request 9400367, and all records were SPECIAL AGENT TERRY ABDERSON RAD HIS OFFICE AND CONDUCTED THE INVESTIGATION ON THE PROVISIONAL ARREST, INVESTIGATION AND EXTRADITION OF LAMBROS. Please see ATTACHED PERRUARY 4, 1991, U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE letter from Drew C. Arena, Director of International Affairs, Criminal Division, by Tressa J. Borland, Triel Attorney to Mr. Andre Surena, Assistant Legal Adviser, Extradicion & Legal Assistance, Room 5419-A, U.S. Department of State, Washington, D.C. 20520. Your search would include all records done by Special Agent Terry Anderson..

1. Angust 19, 1994, Barbara J. Black, letter to Lambros request no. 9400405. Reference to Lambros letter of March 29, 1994, to which you were advised that this office had initiated search of the records of the office of the legal Adviser, and the records of the Office of Overseas Citizens Services.

SEARCH COMPLETED, OF OFFICE OF OVERSEAS CITIZENS SERVICES, 18 documents.

STILL IN PROGRESS, OFFICE OF LEGAL ADVISER

Enclosed information dealing with arrest of C.S. Cicken abroad

- U.S. ATTORNEY GENERALS OFFICE, August 13, 1994 (television news broadcast possibly channel 5 in St. Paul/Mpls. Minn) between 8-8-94 and 8-12-94, regarding white collar crime.
  - a. Oct. 12, 1994, acknowledge receipt and gave request no. 94-2158, Bommic Gay.
  - b. No date, Bonnie GAY responded with full denial. (section 552(b)(7)(A) & Section 552a(j)(2)). Gay stated: "I have been advised by the U.S. Attorneys Office that your case is currently pending on appeal and that portions of the information contained in your criminal file is presently being considered with that proceeding. Release of such records, at this time, could reasonably be expected to interfere with that proceeding. Therefore, the records are being withheld pursuant to (above sections). However, you may wish to resubmit your request at a later date.
  - c. November 13, 1994, FOLA APPEAL

7. MINISTEREIO DAS COMUNICACOES, SECRETARIA DE SERVICOS DE COMUNICACOES, August 12, 1994 Brasilia, Brazil c/o Ambassador of Brazil, USA

- FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, September 2, 1994 (inmates that have claimed to to have implants in them)
  - a. September 23, 1994, B.O.P. response stating "CONCERNING ALECTRONIC MONITORING IMPLANTS WITHIN THE BODIES OF PRISONERS" "PLEASE BE ADVISED WE HAVE FATLED TO LOCATE ANY RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO INQUIRY".
  - b. September 30, 1994, Lambros letter to B.O.P., PRIVACY APPEAL, AS TO INMATES THAT HAVE EXPLANTS WITHIN THERE BODY. I offer names of lumaces that have implants.
  - c. no date, 3.0.P. response, appeal no. 94-2513 RLB:DAB:LAD, Richard Huff, co-director, Office of information & privacy, Washington, D.C. 20530, stated: "no records response to my request could be found in that office" "CLOSING YOUR APPEAL FILE". "YOU MAY SEEK JUDICIAL REVIEW IN THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE JUDICIAL DISTRICT IN WRICH YOU RESIDE, OR IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, OR IN THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI, WHICH IS WHERE THE SEARCH WAS CONDUCTED FOR THE RECORDS YOU SEEK.

- 8, (ment.) B.D.P.,
  - d. November 7, 1994, Lambros Letter to Richard Huff, Washington, D.C. RE: REQUEST APPRAL NO. 94-2513, LETTER NOT DATED: FOCUSING ON FACTS.

    I reminded Huff that names of inmates were given that had implants and CIA CONTRACT WITH ATLANTA PUNITENTIARY ENDER MKHLTRA, SUBPROJECT 47.

    (I enclosed exhibit from CIA FILES WITH INFORMATION) I also suggested cross referencing THE NELSON ROCKEFELLER REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT BY THE CONNISSION ON CIA ACTIVITY. I ALSO REQUESTED THAT HE LOCATED TONY THE CAMADIAN THAT TORTURED HE IN BRASILIA, BRAZIL. SPOKE OF SHERMAN ACT AND THE CRIME OF NOT GIVING INFORMATION.

- 9. NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS & INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION, C.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20230, dated August 9, 1994. Requesting information on all stations (dozestic & internationally) that transmit energy including ELF WAVES SIGNALS. OFFERED FCC FOIA LETTERS.
  - a. August 30, 1994, NTIA, acknowledged receipt of FOIA, request no. 94-44, "YOU REQUESTED COPIES OF ALL RECORDS PERTAINING TO FEDERAL GOVERNMENT COMMUNICATIONS OR TRANSMISSIONS OF ENERGY INCLUDING ELF SIGNALS AND USE OF RADIO TELEMETRY BY STATIONS APPROVED BY NTIA TO TRANSMIT FROM BRAZIL TO THE UNITED STATES" "THIS INFORMATION IS MAINTAINED BY THE RADIO LICENSING AUTHORITY IN THAT COUNTRY" "SUGGESTED CONTACTING MINISTERIO DAS COMUNICACOES, BRASILIA, BRAZIL."
  - b. September 12, 1994, Lambros APPEAL TO NTIA, FOIA 94-44, to Mindel de La Torre. I stated that his files should contain information on foreign radio telemetry stations in documents published by the INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATORS UNION (ITU). THIS CONSISTS OF THE BASIC TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS FOR THOSE STATIONS THAT FOREIGN ADMINISTRATION HAVE DECIDED TO MOTIFY TO THE ITU. THIS DATA IS PART OF A MASTER REGISTER OF NOTIFIED STATIONS MAINTAINED BY THE ITU. REFER TO 8-2-94, letter from Thomas F. Stanley, Chief Engineer, Federal Communications Commission, Washington, D.C., 20554. Therefore, requesting to expand search to all foreign radio telemetry stations. To include Univ. of Ottawa, Canada, who is involved to ELF mind control programs. Continuation of the CIA psychological worfare project MEULTRA.
  - Ovember 21, 1994, Lambros letter EMERGENCY SITUATION AS TO TORTURE AND SUBMITTING OF BUSILER NAGAZINE, HEARING "VOICES" JANUARY 1995.

- 10. FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (FCC), Washington, D.C. 20554, dated May 30, 1994, requesting information on energy transmission from BRAZIL TO UNITED STATES, including RLF SIGNALS (same wavelength the human brain uses) including project HEULTRA
  - a. June 1, 1994, Lambros letter of complaint to FCC TO START ALL EXAUSTION OF REMIDIES TO FCC, EMERGENCY SITUATION, enclosures included BF-8, 8.0.P. March 10, 1994, 3 pages; BF-10, B.O.P., May 23, 1994, 10 pages.
  - b. June 23, 1994, FCC letter to Lambros from Thomas Stanley, Chief Engineer, response to May 30, 1994 FOIA concerning transmissions from Brazil to the United States. Enclosed a list of Information on transmitting frequency, transmitter location, receiver location, and latitude and lungitude or receiver. Further questions contact Robert Cleveland the staff expert, at (202) 653-8169.
  - c. July 14, 1994, Lambros letter to Thomas Stanley, FCC, response to June 23, 1994, Stanley letter. Owni magazine, other prisoners, contact Green.
  - d. July 15, 1994, Lambros letter to FCC, SECOND NOTICE OF COMPLAINT TO EXAUST ADMINISTATIVE REMEDIES.
  - August 2, 1994, FCC letter to Lambros reply no. 1300A5, in reply to letter dated July 14, 1994.
    - suggested writing MINISTERIO das COMUNICACOES, Secretaria de Servicos de Comunicacoes, Brusilia, Brazil.
    - 2. National Telecommunications & Information Administration, U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Washington, D.C. (for use of radio telemetry by such stations NTIA) (HAS SEEN LIMITED INFORMATION ON FOREIGN TELEMETRY STATIONS IN DOCUMENTS PUBLISHED BY THE INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS UNION (ITU)) signed by Thomas Stanley.
  - f. August 9, 1994, Lambros letter to Thomas Stanley thanking for letter of August 2, 1994, requesting address 5 telephone number of teh ITC and any information on published documents that were contained in there releases,
  - g. September 8, 1994, FCC letter to Lambros, (rom LAWRENCE P. Petak, Spectrum Engineering Division, Acting Chief, reply to August 9, 1994 lambros letter, concerning documents published by the INTERNATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION (ITU).
  - h. November 21, 1994, Lambros letter to FCC, Thomas Stanley 5 Lawrence Petak, LAMBROS EMERGENCY SITUATION TO STOP TORTURE BY TRANSMISSION OF EMERCY. Enclosed JANUARY 1995, bustler article HEARING "VOICES".